
Union City Community Schools
“Striving For Excellence in Everything We Do”

Union City, Michigan 49094 / Superintendent’s Office (517) 741-3300 – Fax (517) 741-5205

Board of Education Agenda

Monthly Board Meeting High School Media Center
Monday, November 20, 2023 6:30 PM

I. Call To Order
 
a. Pledge of Allegiance

 
b. Opening Statement

Welcome to the Union City Community Schools Board meeting. Our meeting agenda is available for 
you to follow. The expectation for our board meeting is to follow this agenda closely. We operate under 
the Open Meetings Act and utilize Roberts Rule of Order to govern our discussion and decision-making 
process. There is an opportunity for public comment during our set agenda. We welcome the public to 
express their opinions during this time of our agenda. If there are questions about the agenda or the 
board meeting process, please seek out one of the Board members for clarification.
 

II. Addition or Deletion of Items to the Agenda
a. Discussion Item

Special meeting for next week.
 

III. Consent Agenda
 
a. Approval of Minutes

1. Regular Meeting 10/16/23
2. Closed Minutes 10/16/23
3. Workshop 10/25/23

 
b. Resignation

Jenna Greiner, second grade teacher, is resigning effective December 22, 2023.
 

c. Field Trips
1. High School Students to France and Spain, Summer 2026
2. High School Spanish Club Students to Chicago, April 2024

 
IV. Correspondence

 
V. Comments From the Audience on Agenda Items

 
a. Public Comments Statement

This is the section of the meeting in which the public may make comments or share their opinions about 
items on the agenda. We ask you to limit your comments to no longer than 5 minutes per person to allow 
others the opportunity to speak. This is an opportunity for the Board to listen to your concerns. It is not 
Board practice to act on the concerns voiced during this meeting to allow for the Board to do further 



research.
 

VI. Presentation
a. The Christman Company, Construction Management Firm

Amy Scoby, Senior Vice President, will be presenting information on their company and answering 
questions on how they can help us with a potential bond proposal.

 
VII. Action Items

a. Financials
Board action is required to approve the financials for the month ending October 31, 2023.
 

b. Bus Driver Position Hires
Board action is required to approve the hiring of Brandy Harden and Ryan Harden for substitute bus 
driver positions.
 

c. Bleacher Project Fencing Bids
Board action is required to approve the fencing bid for the bleacher project.
 

VIII. Discussion Items
a. Neola Policy Updates

First Reading of Neola Policy Update Volume 38.1
 

IX. Information Items
a. Construction Update
b. Continuum of Care

James Owens will provide some information to the board about efforts we are undertaking to provide for 
some of our students with needs.
 

X. Public Comment
a. Public Comments Statement

This is the section of the meeting in which the public may make comments or share their opinions about 
Union City Community Schools. We ask you to limit your comments to no longer than 5 minutes per 
person to allow others the opportunity to speak. This is an opportunity for the Board to listen to your 
concerns. It is not Board practice to act on the concerns voiced during this meeting to allow for the 
Board to do further research.
 

XI. Board Roundtable
 

XII. Adjournment
This meeting is a meeting of the Board of Education in public for the purpose of conducting the School 
District’s business and is not to be considered a public community meeting. There is a time for public 
participation during the meeting as indicated in agenda items five (V) and ten (X).
If you are an individual with a disability who is in need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language 
interpreter, or any other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the meeting or hearing, 
please contact, Kelly AcMoody at 517-741-8091 at least one week prior to the meeting or as soon as possible.































9/30/2023 Begin. Cash on Hand: $3,279,203 Total of Bills: 1,197,428
Total Receipts: $1,312,285 Total Net Payroll: 360,739

Total Expenditures: $1,558,167 Total Bills and Payroll $1,558,167
10/31/2023 Total Cash on Hand: $3,033,321 to be Approved:
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FOOD SERVICE-October

Union City Community Schools
School Service Fund
Combined Statement of Revenue and Expenditures Compared to Budget
For The Peroid Ending 
October 31, 2023

 

Actual Proposed Budget Variance % of Budget

REVENUE:
     Local Sources 6,405 47,000$                 $40,595 18%

     State Sources 6,194 15,960                   9,766 0.00%

     Federal Sources 72,705 558,000                 485,295 0.00%

INCOMING TRANSFERS 0 0 0

TOTAL REVENUE 85,304 620,960 $535,656

EXPENDITURES:
     Salaries 59,610 202,468                 (142,858) 29.44%

     Employee Benefits 28,762 118,450                 (89,688) 24.28%

     Purchased Services 5,809 33,540                   (27,731) 17.32%

     Supplies & Materials 102,291 275,000                 (172,709) 37.20%

     Capital Outlay 0 -                         0 0.00%

     Other Expense 285 800                        (515) 35.61%

     Other Transactions 0 32,882                   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 196,756 663,140 (433,502) 0.00%

OUTGOING  TRANSFERS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 196,756 663,140 (433,502) 0.00%

EXCESS REVENUE (111,452) (42,180)
   (EXPENDITURES)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 69,655 69,655

ENDING FUND BALANCE ($41,797) $27,475

FOOD SERVICE
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GEN FUND-October

Union City Community Schools
General Fund Statement of Revenue and Expenditure Compared to Budget

YTD CURRENT PERCENT
ACTIVITY BUDGET VARIANCE OF BUDGET

REVENUE
     Local Sources 159,362.37 1,400,899$      (1,241,537) 11.38%

     State Sources 819,673.42 10,233,145      (9,413,472) 8.01%

     Federal Sources 764,808.87 399,480           365,329 191.45%
*includes the Emergency Connectivity Fund grant -offsets 
purchasing new ipads and laptops

     Other Financing Sources 0 443,371           (443,371) 0.00%

32,000              
TOTAL REVENUE 1,743,845 12,508,895 (10,733,050)

EXPENDITURES
INSTRUCTION
     Basic Program 2,340,507.06     5,958,739        3,618,232 39.28%

     Added Needs 513,062 1,852,629        1,339,567 27.69%
     Total Instruction 2,853,569 7,811,368 4,957,799

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
     Pupil 228,091 698,009           469,918 32.68%

     Improvement Instructional Staff 93,019 197,716           104,697 47.05%

     General Administration 126,737 393,140           266,403 32.24%

     School Administration 216,276 747,304           531,028 28.94%

     Fiscal Services 104,484 323,073           218,589 32.34%

     Operation & Maintenance 464,505 1,134,699        670,194 40.94%

     Transportation 324,253 766,774           442,521 42.29%

     Central Support 105,679.15       186,696           81,017 56.60%

     Athletics 152,041 531,701           379,660 28.60%

     Community Services 1,585 5,200                3,615 30.48%

     Payments to Other Govt Units 4,048 (4,048) 0.00%

     Site Improvement Services 522,887 (522,887) 0.00% *ESSER III-MS Project

     Prior Period Adjustments 0 0 0.00%

     Debt Service 35,975 59,526              23,551 0.00%
     Fund Modification to Food Service 0 0 0 0.00%
     Total Support Services 2,379,582 5,043,838 2,703,349

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,233,151 12,855,206 7,661,148

EXCESS REVENUE 
(EXPENDITURES) ($3,489,306) ($346,311)

Non-spendable (inventory) 10,410 10,410
Assigned (Capital Expenditures) 75,000 75,000
Unassigned (Undesignated) 1,846,140 1,846,140

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 1,931,550           1,931,550        

ENDING FUND BALANCE ($1,557,756) $1,585,239

                                              For Period Ending October 31, 2023
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STATUS OF GENERAL, DEBT RETIREMENT, FOOD SERVICE,
TRUST & AGENCY, AND SINKING  FUNDS AS OF OCTOBER , 2022

Balance as of 9/30/2023 Balance as of 9/30/2022
             General Fund Cash Accounts 795,766              General Fund Cash Accounts 1,192,648
             Food Service Checking Accounts 22,104                     Food Service Checking Accounts 96,017          
             Trust & Agency Checking Accounts*** 137,456              Trust & Agency Checking Accounts*** n/a
             SF Cash 2,323,877              SF Cash 662,492

                Total Cash On Hand   $3,279,203                 Total Cash On Hand   1,951,157     

YTD Activities
             General Fund Revenue 1,241,659 6,162,889                       General Fund Revenue 911,895
             Food Service Revenue 53,265            114,357                          Food Service Revenue 4,928               
             Trust & Agency Revenue 14,950 19,588                             Trust & Agency Revenue n/a
             SF Revenue 2,412 11,381                             SF Revenue 56

                Total Revenue $1,312,285 6,308,216                       Total Revenue 916,880        

             General Fund Expenses 836,196 6,215,296                       General Fund Expenses 636,063
                     Net Payroll 360,739 1,426,749                               Net Payroll 350,096
             Food Service Expenses 51,385            139,114                          Food Service Expenses 43,787             
             Trust & Agency Expenses 6,090 8,226                               Trust & Agency Expenses n/a
             SF Expenses 303,757.12    1,038,030                       SF Expenses 1,898.30            

                Total Expenses $1,558,167 8,827,415                       Total Expenses 1,031,845     

Balance as of 10/31/2023 Balance as of 10/31/20222
             General Fund Cash Accounts 840,489              General Fund Cash Accounts 1,118,384
             Food Service Checking Accounts 23,984              Food Service Checking Accounts 57,158
             Trust & Agency Checking Accounts*** 146,316              Trust & Agency Checking Accounts*** n/a
             SF Cash 2,022,532              SF Cash 660,650

                Total Cash On Hand $3,033,321                 Total Cash On Hand 1,836,192     

Current Month Activities Prior Year-Current Month Activities

UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS - TREASURER'S REPORT UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS - TREASURER'S REPORT
STATUS OF GENERAL, DEBT RETIREMENT, FOOD SERVICE,

TRUST & AGENCY, AND SINKING  FUNDS AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2023
Current Year Prior Year
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Union City Community Schools 
 430 St. Joseph Street, Union City, MI 49094            Deb Frey 
 Ph: 517-741-3350           Transportation Supervisor 
 Fax: 517-741-5205        dfrey@unioncityschools.org  
  
  

 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 November 8, 2023 
 
 
 
 To the Board of Education: 
 
 I am recommending Brandy Harden to be hired as a new bus driver. She has all the qualifications 
 and very strong references. We have two full-time sub positions open, and Brandy has filled  
 one of these positions. In addition, the transportation department will benefit from her 
 employment as she will be able to help cover routes when drivers are unavailable to drive. 
 
 Thank you for your consideration, 
 
 Deb Frey 
 Transportation Supervisor 



Union City Community Schools 
 430 St. Joseph Street, Union City, MI 49094            Deb Frey 
 Ph: 517-741-3350           Transportation Supervisor 
 Fax: 517-741-5205        dfrey@unioncityschools.org  
  
  

 

 

 

 

 
 November 13, 2023 
 
 To the Board of Education: 

 I am recommending Ryan Harden to be hired as a new bus driver. He has all the qualifications 
 and very strong references. Ryan has filled my last full time sub position. In addition, the 
 transportation department will benefit from his employment as he will be able to help cover 
 routes when drivers are unavailbe to drive. 
 
 Thank you for your consideration, 
 
 Deb Frey 
 Transportation Supervisor 
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